COLEBROOK SCHOOL DISTRICT WARRANT The State of New Hampshire

To the Inhabitants of the School District in the Town of Colebrook qualified to vote in District affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Colebrook Elementary School Cafeteria in said District on Tuesday, the 5th day of March 2024 **at 6:00 o'clock** in the evening to act upon the following subjects:

O1. To see if the Colebrook School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of SEVEN MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND, SEVENTY-ONE DOLLARS (\$7,515,071.00) for the renovation of the Colebrook school, and the construction, furnishing and equipping of an addition thereto ("the project"), with this entire sum to come from a state building aid grant; and to authorize the school board to apply for, accept, and expend federal or additional state aid or any other aid, grant, donation, gift or bequest for the project; and to authorize the school board to take any other action or to pass any other vote relative thereto. The balance of the construction costs for the project (\$5,010,047.00) must be raised on or before June 30, 2024 from additional grants or donations, gifts or bequests to the School District or to the District's private expendable trust fund previously established in 2022 for the design, engineering, construction and equipping of renovations, additions or new school buildings and/or grounds to serve the students of the Colebrook School District, failing which this article will be null and void and of no effect. No money for the project will be raised by taxation. The School Board recommends this appropriation.

(Majority vote required)

O2. If article 01 passes, To see if the Colebrook School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of TWO MILLION, ONE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS (\$2,102,630.00) for the construction, furnishing and equipping of a high school gymnasium addition to the Colebrook Academy and Elementary School, with this entire sum to come from a state building aid grant; and to authorize the school board to apply for, accept, and expend federal or additional state aid or any other aid, grant, donation, gift or bequest for the project; and to authorize the school board to take any other action or to pass any other vote relative thereto. The balance of the construction costs for the project (\$1,401,754.00) must be raised on or before June 30, 2024 from additional grants or donations, gifts or bequests to the School District or to the District's private expendable trust fund previously established in 2022 for the design, engineering, construction and equipping of renovations, additions or new school buildings and/or grounds to serve the students of the Colebrook School District, failing which this article will be null and void and of no effect. No money for the project will be raised by taxation. The School Board recommends this appropriation.

(Majority vote required)

- 03. To determine the salaries of the School Board and fix the compensation of any other officers or agents of the District.
- 04. To hear the reports of agents, auditors, committees, or officers chosen and pass any vote relating thereto.
- O5. To see if the school district will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Colebrook School District and The Colebrook Support Staff Association which calls for the following increase in salaries and benefits at the current staff level over the amount paid in the prior fiscal year:

Year	Estimated Increase/Decrease
2024-2025	\$ 44,615.00
2025-2026	\$ 17,319.00
2026-2027	\$ 17,278.00

and further to raise and appropriate FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS (\$44,615.00) for the upcoming fiscal year, and such sum representing the additional costs attributable to increases in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those what would be paid at current staffing levels. The School Board recommends this appropriation. (Majority vote required)

- O6. Shall the Colebrook School District, if article #5 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call one special meeting, at its option to address article #5 cost items only?
- 07. To see if the District will raise and appropriate the sum of TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$20,000.00) to be added to the School Bus Expendable Trust Fund previously established in 2016. The School Board recommends this appropriation. (Majority Vote Required)
- 08. To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of EIGHT MILLION, TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS (\$8,232,614.00) for the support of schools, for the payment of salaries for the School District officials and agents, and for the payment of the statutory obligations of the District. This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual articles addressed separately. The School Board recommends this appropriation. (Majority vote required)
- 09. To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting.

Given under our hands at said Colebrook this $6^{th}\,$ day of February 2024.

NATHAN LEBEL, CHAIRMAN RHONDA LYONS THE LUC CHAIRMAN
DEBORAH GREENE Aborah B. Speane BRYAN GRIFFIN B.
ROBERT MURPHY Roles Muy TIM STEVENS Timothy 7 Stevens
TANYA YOUNG
A true copy of warrant, attest:
COLEBROOK SCHOOL BOARD:
NATHAN LEBEL, CHAIRMAN RHONDA LYONS PN da LANCE

<u>rees</u> BRYAN GRIFFIN

TANYA YOUNG

COLEBROOK SCHOOL BOARD:

COLEBROOK SCHOOL DISTRICT SPECIAL WARRANT The State of New Hampshire

To the Inhabitants of the School District in the Town of Colebrook qualified to vote in District affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Colebrook Schools' Gymnasium in said District on Tuesday, the 12th day of March 2024, to act upon the following subjects:

• School Board: Two 3-year terms

School Board: One 2-year term

School Moderator: One 1-year term

• School Clerk: One 1-year term

• School Treasurer: One 1-year term

(Polls will be open at 8:00 o'clock in the morning until 6:00 o'clock in the evening)

Given under our hands at said Colebrook this 6th day of February 2024.

COLEBROOK SCHOOL BOARD: NATHAN LEBEL, CHAIRMAN RHONDA LYONS DEBORAH GREENE BRYAN GRIFFIN ROBERT MURPHY TIM STEVENS TANYA YOUNG TANYA YOUNG

A true copy of warrant, attest: COLEBROOK SCHOOL BOARD:

NATHAN LEBEL, CHAIRMAN
RHONDA LYONS Shorda UWV
DEBORAH GREENE Deborah By Green
BRYAN GRIFFIN 3
ROBERT MURPHY Role Mengly
TIM STEVENS Timothy 7 Stevens
TANYA YOUNG